

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).908/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Utpal Das

Respondent : Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati-1

Date of hearing : 20.11.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

20.11.17

The petitioner Shri Utpal Das is present. The public authority is represented by:- Smti. Alin Begum, Executive Engineer, Planning Branch of Guwahati Municipal Corporation (GMC) and (2) Shri Anuj Kumar Talukdar, Assistant Engineer, Planning Branch of GMC. The second appeal petition dated 12.9.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO of GMC has submitted a written statement dated 20.11.17 stating that the sought for informations have meanwhile been furnished to the petitioner. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of the same except copies of the documents relating to unauthorized deviations in construction of building of Hotel Pragati Manor. The Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of GMC to furnish a copy of the order imposing penalty on the owner of Hotel Pragati Manor for his unauthorized deviations from the approved plan of construction within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

With the above, the second appeal petition dated 12.9.17 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M). 908/2017/

Dtd. 20.11.2017

Copy to: 1. The Joint Commissioner and SPIO of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.

- 2. Shri Utpal Das, House No. 41, Rong Pathar Bye Lance, Fatashil Ambabri, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission